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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, Texas Service Center. The matter is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be 
dismissed. 

The petitioner is a corporation that operates a medical pain 
relief center. It has 14 employees and a gross annual income of 
$1,500,000. The petitioner seeks to employ the beneficiary as a 
general manager for a period of three years. The director denied 
the petition on the ground that the proffered position is not a 
specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel states that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation, and that a bachelor's degree is required by 
similar businesses in the industry for the position offered. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) (15) (H) (i) (b), provides in part for 
the classification of qualified nonimmigrant aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a 
specialty occupation. 

Section 214 (i) (1) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1184 (i) (l), defines the term "specialty 
occupation" as an occupation that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of 
highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the 
specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

The term "specialty occupation" is further defined at 
8 C . F . R . §  214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
field of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the 
attainment of a bachelor's degree or higher in a 
specific specialty, or its equivalent, as a minimum for 
entry into the occupation in the United States. 

In correspondence supporting the initial petition, the job 
responsibilities of the proffered position were detailed as 
follows: 
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including service aspect of the business; 

Maintain accounts receivable and oversee payroll 
distribution of all employees; 

Deal with insurance companies and supervise bill 
collection; 

Keep up with all paperwork with insurance 
companies and negotiate contracts with insurance 
companies; 

Supervise management information systems; 

Supervise medical transcription system; 

In charge of customer satisfaction and dealing 
with customer complaints; 

In charge of purchasing and ordering of medical 
supplies; 

Prepare monthly reports and recommend all 
necessary changes; [and] 

Oversee a staff of ten personnel. 

On January 31, 2002, the director notified the petitioner that 
additional evidence was required to process the petition. 
Specifically, the petitioner was asked to supply: 

the beneficiaryf s 1-94; 

a certified Labor Condition Application; 

. a listing identifying all positions, position 
titles, position qualifications and position 
responsibilities in the organization; 

a letter of employment documenting the position, 
position qualifications, position 
responsibilities, salary and the terms and 
conditions of employment; 

documentation indicating that all managers with 
the company were required to hold at least a 
baccalaureate degree (job advertisements and 
postings, degrees held by other managers, and 
other similar documentation); 



Page 4 SRC 02 017 55845 

. documentation that other pain clinics also require 
office managers to hold at least a baccalaureate 
degree (job postings and industry surveys); [and] 

. documentation that the individuals who will 
supervise and train the beneficiary hold at least 
a baccalaureate degree. 

Counsel responded to the director's request indicating that the 
proffered position was complex and required knowledge of 
management, accounting and health insurance law. Counsel 
further stated that the position of general manager required 
complex decision-making and could not be performed by anyone 
having less than a four-year Bachelor' s degree. The petitioner 
provided an organizational chart indicating that the beneficiary 
would report to the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) and the 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The CAO holds a BSN degree, and 
the CFO holds a BS and MBA degree with CPA certification. The 
beneficiary would directly supervise a manager holding a BA 
degree, an accountant and eight clerical staff. 

The petitioner also submitted a letter from Bissonnet Medical 
Center (Bissonnet) stating that its facility employed two 
managers, both of whom held bachelor' s degrees. Bissonnet 
further opined that the degree requirement was standard in the 
industry. Bissonnet offers pain management and other medical 
services. There was no information indicating the size and 
scope of Bissonnet's operation, or the job requirements of the 
two degreed managers employed by it. 

An independent evaluation of the beneficiary's education was 
performed by World Education Services, Inc. (WES) on October 26, 
1999. WES determined that the beneficiary's education was 
equivalent to a "high school diploma and four years of 
undergraduate study in business administration at a regionally 
accredited institution" in the United States. 

The director denied the petition on June 6, 2002, stating that the 
petitioner failed to establish that the proffered position 
required a baccalaureate degree in a particular specialty. The 
director further held that the petitioner did not establish that 
the beneficiary was qualified to work in a specialty occupation. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4) (iii)(A), to qualify as a 
specialty occupation, the position must meet one of the following 
criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 
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2. The degree requirement is common to the industry 
in parallel positions among similar organizations or, 
in the alternative, an employer may show that its 
particular position is so complex or unique that it 
can be performed only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the 
duties is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner has not met any of the above requirements to qualify 
the offered position as a specialty occupation. The proffered 
position requires general managerial skills, and those skills do 
not arise from any particular specialty. Indeed, it appears that 
any number of work experiences or educational pursuits would 
suffice. The petitioner's chief administrative officer holds a 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Nursing and the only other manager 
listed on the petitioner's organizational chart holds a Bachelor of 
Arts degree. Many top executive positions are filled by promoting 
experienced, lower level managers from within an organization. A 
college degree is not a minimum requirement for entry into the 
field of management. See Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2002- 
03, (Handbook) at 87. The petitioner has, therefore, failed to 
establish the first criterion listed above. 

Second, the petitioner has not established that the degree 
requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among 
similar organizations, or that the position is so complex or unique 
that it can be performed only by individuals with a degree. A 
letter submitted by the petitioner from Bissonnet Medical Center in 
support of this assertion failed to establish this premise, as it 
could not be determined that the entity submitting the letter was 
similar in nature and scope to the petitioner. Further, there was 
no indication that Bissonnet's managers perform the same duties of 
the proffered position. Third, the petitioner has not proven that 
a degree is normally required by it for the position. Finally, the 
nature of the specific duties does not appear to be so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties is 
usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher 
degree. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four 
factors enumerated above are present in this proceeding. It 
is therefore, concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated 
that the offered position is a specialty occupation within the 
meaning of the regulations. It should also be noted that 
counsel states on appeal that the proffered position could only 
be performed by someone with "at least a Bachelor's Degree in 
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Management." The credential evaluation report prepared by WES 
does not indicate that the beneficiary has the equivalent of any 
baccalaureate level degree. It merely states that the 
beneficiary had the equivalent of four years of undergraduate 
study in business administration, not that his prior education 
was equivalent to the attainment of a degree. Even if the 
proffered position was deemed to be a specialty occupation, and 
if the beneficiary's education was equivalent to a bachelor's 
degree in business administration, he would still not be 
qualified for the position as counsel states that a bachelor's 
degree in management is required. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1361. The 
petitioner has not sustained that burden and the appeal shall 
accordingly be dismissed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


